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Gregory J. Wong 
greg.wong@pacificalawgroup.com 

 

 

October 23, 2019 

 

 

Tabatha Blacksmith 

Compliance Coordinator 

Public Disclosure Commission 

pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

 

Re: Case No. 58353 (Dow Constantine) 
 

 

Dear Ms. Blacksmith: 

 

 We write in response to Chestine Edgar’s complaint against Dow Constantine in Case 

No. 58353.  We represent Mr. Constantine.  As explained below, the allegations in the complaint 

are unsubstantiated.  There is no basis to find that Mr. Constantine or any other elected official or 

public employee used or authorized the use of King County facilities to assist or oppose a 

campaign, candidate, or ballot measure.  No violation has been committed and no further action 

is warranted. 

 

A. Factual Background 

 

 Ms. Edgar’s complaint arises from a press conference organized by the King County 

Executive Office and held in the City of Burien.  By way of background, in early 2017 King 

County drafted a value statement titled King County Inclusive Communities Pledge (“Pledge”) 

that committed participating elected officials to (among other things) promote safe, welcoming, 

and inclusive communities, reject discrimination and hate, and support fair treatment and equal 

protection of the law for all residents regardless of immigration status.  See Attachment A 

(Pledge).  The Executive Office sent the Pledge to elected officials (mayors, city council 

members, etc.) in King County and each of its 39 cities and asked them to sign on to values 

expressed therein.  Elected officials in many of those cities, including Burien Councilmembers 

Austin Bell and Lauren Berkowitz and Burien Deputy Mayor Nancy Tosta, signed on to the 

Pledge.  See Attachment A (list of sign-ons).  

 

 On Thursday, October 26, 2017, anti-immigrant organization Respect Washington 

circulated fliers to thousands of Burien residents.  The fliers listed the names and purported 

addresses of undocumented immigrants, described crimes they had allegedly committed since 
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2008, and included a map showing where undocumented immigrants allegedly lived.1  The King 

County Sheriff and several Burien community leaders immediately denounced the fliers as 

inflammatory, inaccurate, and a threat to public safety.  Consistent with the values expressed in 

King County’s Pledge and after hearing from numerous concerned members of the community, 

Mr. Constantine determined that an immediate regional response was necessary.  Accordingly, 

the King County Executive Office organized a press conference to occur in Burien the following 

Monday, October 30, 2017, with the sole purpose to respond to and denounce the fliers and the 

anti-immigrant rhetoric contained therein.   

 

Given the very short timeline for organizing and finding speakers for the event (less than 

four days, with most of the work occurring the day before), Executive Office staff worked 

quickly to identify and reach out to elected officials at all levels of government who had 

connections to Burien and who had previously expressed support for the Pledge and/or the values 

expressed in the Pledge.  Staff also reached out to local community members and groups who 

had taken similar positions consistent with the purpose of the event.  Staff ultimately compiled 

the following lineup of speakers: 

 

 King County Executive Dow Constantine, who represented Burien as a King 

County Councilmember from 2002 to 2009 and had signed the Pledge. 

 Then-current Burien Councilmember and Deputy Mayor Nancy Tosta, who had 

signed the Pledge. 

 King County Council Chair Joe McDermott, who represented Burien in the 

Washington State Legislature from 2001 to 2010 and had signed the Pledge. 

 Sandy Restrepo, co-founder and attorney at Colectiva Legal del Pueblo, an 

organization that provides legal services to undocumented immigrants in Burien.  

Ms. Restrepo also collaborates with the Washington Immigrant Solidarity 

Network (“WAISN”), a coalition of immigrant and refugee-rights organizations 

and individuals across Washington.   

 Rich Stolz of OneAmerica, an immigrant and refugee advocacy organization 

based in Washington State. 

 

See Attachment B.  

 

Executive Office staff also invited additional elected officials and community members 

to attend the event in a non-speaking capacity, including State Representatives Joe Fitzgibbon 

and Mia Gregerson, State Senator Karen Keiser, Burien Councilmembers Austin Bell and Lauren 

Berkowitz, City of Seattle Councilmember Lorena Gonzalez, and representatives from the 

Northwest Immigrant Rights Project and WAISN, among others.  Every non-County individual 

invited to attend the event had represented Burien at the state level, had signed the Pledge, and/or 

                                                 
1 See https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/inflammatory-respect-washington-flier-raises-concerns-in-burien/ 

(last accessed October 22, 2019). 
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had reached out to the County to convey concerns about the fliers or otherwise publicly 

denounced them.        

 

 During the planning process, the Executive Office’s Director of Communications raised 

the issue whether the press conference should reference the upcoming November 7, 2017 

election.  The explicit answer was “no.”  Specifically, the Executive Office noted that “the 

purpose is to call out the hateful, anti-immigrant, divisive rhetoric and say ‘Not here, not 

anywhere.’”  See Attachment C.  The Executive Office also emphasized that every speaker 

should be reminded that the event was an “official side event, so comments re election must 

reflect that,” speakers should focus on the “main reason we’re having the event and…share 

things from their perspective,” and speakers should be reminded that “this is an official event.”  

See id.  Consistent with that determination, speakers and invitees were informed that the purpose 

of the event was to “stand[] with King County Executive Dow Constantine and other regional 

and community leaders to denounce the hateful, anti-immigration ‘Respect Washington’ mailer 

sent to Burien residents.”  See Attachment D (example emails to speakers/invitees).  Proposed 

speakers were asked if they were “willing to say a few words against hate” at the press 

conference.  Id.  The Executive Office also sent an advisory to the media stating the date, time 

and location of the press conference and its purpose: “King County Executive Dow Constantine 

and other elected and community leaders denounce the recent anti-immigrant flier intended to 

divide Burien and the region.”  See Attachment E.      

 

 At the last minute on the morning of the press conference, Sandy Restrepo was unable to 

speak at the event as planned.  Ms. Restrepo sent Kerri Gibbard Kline and Hugo Garcia of 

Burien Represent, a local community organization whose mission is to give voice to historically 

marginalized and disenfranchised groups, to speak in her place.  Given the very rushed nature of 

putting on the event and the last minute substitution, the Executive Office had no opportunity to 

talk to Ms. Kline and Mr. Garcia before the event.      

 

The October 30, 2017 press conference took place in downtown Burien, was open to the 

public, and lasted 17 minutes and 42 seconds.  The entire purpose of the event was to condemn 

Respect Washington’s distribution of anti-immigrant fliers in Burien, denounce discrimination 

and hate, and encourage residents to create a welcoming community.  Mr. Constantine 

introduced the event and emphasized that purpose.  Indeed, Mr. Constantine’s comments were 

entirely consistent with the written notes prepared for his use during the event.  See Attachment 

F.  At no time did Mr. Constantine espouse or even mention any candidate or campaign. 

 

 Ms. Tosta spoke next.  Similar to Mr. Constantine, Ms. Tosta focused on community 

diversity, condemned Respect Washington’s message of division and hate, and encouraged 

community members to stand up to hate.  Ms. Tosta was followed by Mr. McDermott, who 

emphasized Burien’s diverse and welcoming community, condemned Respect Washington’s 

fliers, and urged the community to reject fear and division.  Neither Ms. Tosta nor Mr. 

McDermott advocated for or mentioned any candidate or campaign.       
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 Next, Kerri Gibbard Kline and Hugo Garcia spoke on behalf of Burien Represent.  The 

majority of Burien Represent’s presentation addressed the same topics covered by Mr. 

Constantine, Ms. Tosta, and Mr. McDermott.  But Burien Represent on its own made a statement 

endorsing certain candidates in the November 2017 election.  The statement encompassed only 8 

seconds of the more than 17-minute press conference.  Mr. Constantine and King County 

Executive Office staff were surprised by Burien Represent’s statement, had no control over it, 

did not anticipate or invite it, and lacked the ability to address the statement in the moment given 

how quickly it occurred.  

 

 After Burien Represent, Mr. Stolz on behalf of OneAmerica similarly condemned the 

fliers and called on the community to hold Respect Washington accountable.  Mr. Stolz did not 

mention any candidates or campaigns.  Finally, Mr. Constantine gave brief closing remarks and 

thanked elected officials for their attendance. 

 

B. Discussion 

 

Ms. Edgar alleges that Burien Represent’s use of King County press conference 

equipment (specifically, a podium, microphones, and related electronic equipment) and 

participation in the press conference organized by the King County Executive Office violated 

RCW 42.17A.555.  That statute provides in relevant part: 

 

No elective official nor any employee of his or her office nor any person 

appointed to or employed by any public office or agency may use or authorize 

the use of any of the facilities of a public office or agency, directly or 

indirectly, for the purpose of assisting a campaign for election of any person 

to any office or for the promotion of or opposition to any ballot proposition.  

Facilities of a public office or agency include, but are not limited to, use of 

stationery, postage, machines, and equipment, use of employees of the office or 

agency during working hours, vehicles, office space, publications of the office or 

agency, and clientele lists of persons served by the office or agency. 

 

RCW 42.17A.555 (emphasis added).  The statute “was enacted to ensure that public resources 

are not used to provide advantages [or disadvantages] to a particular candidate or ballot 

measure…”  Herbert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n, 136 Wn. App. 249, 264, 148 P.3d 1102 

(2006).  Under the plain language of the statute, two types of actions may constitute violations: 

(1) an elected official or public employee’s actual use of public facilities for the purpose of 

supporting or opposing a candidate, campaign, or ballot measure, or (2) an elected official or 

public employee’s authorization of such use by others.   

 

 No violation of RCW 42.17A.555 occurred here.  The plain language of the law requires 

that the use of public facilities must be done “for the purpose of supporting or opposing a 

candidate” in order for a violation to occur.  The press conference had no such purpose.  Rather, 

as shown by the numerous communications surrounding the event, the purpose of the press 
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conference was to respond to Respect Washington’s distribution of anti-immigrant fliers in 

Burien, not to support or oppose any particular candidate or campaign.  The Executive Office 

did not program or script any political activity, nor was any planned or intended.  Indeed, the 

Executive Office specifically recognized that the press conference was an official side event and 

informed speakers and invitees of that limited purpose.  Speakers and invitees were invited based 

on their connections to Burien and their having previously expressed positions consistent with 

the purpose of the event, not for political reasons.  And neither Mr. Constantine nor any of the 

other elected officials at the event did or said anything related to politics or campaigns.   

 

There is no basis to find that Mr. Constantine or any other elected official or public 

employee organized the press conference for the purpose of assisting or opposing a campaign, or 

actually used or authorized use of King County facilities for that purpose.   Burien Represent’s 

spontaneous statement advocating for certain candidates does not change the purpose for which 

Mr. Constantine and his staff organized the event.  Burien Represent was a last-minute addition 

to the lineup of speakers invited by Ms. Restrepo when she unexpectedly could not attend.  No 

elected official or other public employee authorized Burien Represent’s statement.  To the 

contrary, this statement was unscripted, unplanned, and contrary to the purpose of the event.  It 

came as a surprise to Mr. Constantine and staff.   

 

 Moreover, Burien Represent’s statement comprised only 8 seconds within a more than 

17-minute press conference.  It was over almost as soon as it began.  The remainder of Burien 

Represent’s presentation was consistent with the purpose of the event.  Perhaps if Burien 

Represent had been allowed to use extensive time to express their support for certain candidates, 

then a violation could occur.  But that is not what happened here.  We encourage the PDC to 

watch the video of the press conference in its entirety as doing so makes clear that Burien 

Represent’s brief statements were inconsistent with the broader context of the press conference.2 

 

 In conclusion, no violation was committed here.  Any use of King County facilities for 

campaign purposes was not intended, invited, or authorized by Mr. Constantine or his staff.  The 

complaint warrants no further action.  Mr. Constantine therefore respectfully requests that Ms. 

Edgar’s complaint against him be dismissed. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 

 
Gregory J. Wong 

                                                 
2 Regardless, even if Burien Represent’s statement could be considered a violation of RCW 42.17A.555, it was so 

brief and inconsequential within the context of the entire press conference that no further PDC action is warranted.   
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